– The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher
than the current rate:

 Non-hazardous Hazardous

Discount rate

City’s
proportionate
share of net

OPEB liability Discount rate

City’s
proportionate

share of net OPEB
liability

1% decrease 4.85% $   2,762,526 4.97% $   4,789,154
Current discount rate 5.85% $   2,126,919 5.97% $   3,445,312
1% increase 6.85% $   1,585,497 6.97% $   2,369,532

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare
Cost Trend Rate – The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Non-hazardous Hazardous

City’s
proportionate
share of net

OPEB liability

City’s
proportionate

share of net OPEB
liability

1% decrease  $   1,583,512  $   2,346,424
Current discount rate  $   2,126,919  $   3,445,312
1% increase  $   2,767,439  $   4,806,331

OPEB plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial report.

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019
_____

 -42-

8. LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt of the City for the year ended June 30, 2019:

 Balance   Balance  Due within
Description  June 30, 2018 Issued Retired  June 30, 2019 One year

Governmental Activities
General Fund

 KLC note payable with interest
 at 3.00%, maturing in
 fiscal year 2038 $ 3,856,721 $   - $   126,249 $ 3,730,472 $ 131,408

 KBC capital lease with interest
 at 1.00% to 4.00% maturing in
 fiscal year 2030 325,000 - 20,000 305,000 25,000

 Series 2012 GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 3.25% maturing in
 fiscal year 2038   3,730,000   -   150,000   3,580,000   150,000

 Series 2017A GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing in
 fiscal year 2036   1,116,775   -   -   1,116,775   44,671

 Series 2018 GO with interest
 at 3.60% to 4.00% maturing in
 fiscal year 2038   -   9,900,000   -   9,900,000   110,000

 Premiums/(Discounts)   163,298   320,715   (6,114)   490,127   -

   Total bonds and notes payable   9,191,794   10,220,715   290,135   19,122,374   461,079

Compensated absences   286,190   7,699   -   293,889   52,449

Capital leases 465,921   110,973   83,115   493,779   127,707

Net pension liability - CERS   13,510,184   1,775,771   -   15,285,955   -

Net OPEB liability - CERS   4,952,646   -   457,985   4,494,661   -

Net pension liability - Police
 and Firefighters' retirement   928,578   -   102,478   826,100   -

Total governmental activities $ 29,335,313 $ 12,115,158 $   933,713 $ 40,516,758 $ 641,235

On October 31, 2018, the City issued Series 2018 General Obligation Public Project Bonds totaling
$9,900,000. The bonds bear a coupon interest rate ranging from 3.60% to 4.00% and will mature on
December 1, 2038.

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019
_____

 -43-

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

The annual debt service requirements to maturity for all governmental activity bonds and notes payable are
as follows:

Year ended  Principal  Interest  Total
2020 $   461,079 $   681,735 $   1,142,814
2021 478,190 665,291 1,143,481
2022 716,987 644,212 1,361,199
2023 748,167 617,397 1,365,564
2024 773,429 589,586 1,363,015

2025-2029 4,323,505 2,486,615 6,810,120
2030-2034 5,218,050 1,604,086 6,822,136
2035-2038 5,912,840 555,591 6,468,431

Premiums   490,127   -   490,127

 $   19,122,374 $  7,844,513 $ 26,966,887

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019
_____

 -44-

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

 Balance   Balance  Due within
Description  June 30, 2018 Issued Retired   June 30, 2019 One year

Business-type Activities
Utility Fund
 Series 2008 with interest
 at 4.38%, maturing
 in fiscal year 2049 $   1,339,700 $   - $   21,200   $   1,318,500 $   22,100

 Series 1995 with interest
 at 4.50%, maturing
 in fiscal year 2034   345,000   -   15,000   330,000   15,000

 Series 2000 with interest
 at 4.75% maturing
 in fiscal year 2040   350,400   -   9,400  341,000   9,800

 Series 2010 with interest
 at 3.00% maturing
 in fiscal year 2050 547,500 - 10,000 537,500 10,000

 KIA note payable with interest
 at 1.75% matures in 20 years.
 Principal payments commence
 after project completion. 11,814,571 -   513,223 11,301,348   522,244

 Series 2014A GO with interest
 at 3.00% to 3.75% maturing
 in fiscal year 2035   2,700,000   -   130,000   2,570,000   135,000

 Series 2014A with interest
 at 3.00% maturing
 in fiscal year 2021 1,235,000 - 485,000 750,000 495,000

 Series 2015A with interest
 at 2.875% maturing
 in fiscal year 2055 8,479,000   -   125,000   8,354,000   129,000

 Series 2015B with interest
 at 2.25% maturing
 in fiscal year 2055   4,924,000   -   78,500  4,845,500   80,500

 Series 2017A GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036   7,160,000   -  20,000  7,140,000   25,000

 Premiums/(Discounts)   1,170,737   -   61,107   1,109,630   -

 Total Utility Fund   40,065,908   -  1,468,430  38,597,478 1,443,644

Storm Water Fund
 KBC 2010 Series A Revenue Bonds
 with interest at 1.00% to 4.00%
 maturing in fiscal year 2030   505,000   -   35,000   470,000   35,000

   Total Storm Water Fund $   505,000 $   - $   35,000 $   470,000 $   35,000

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019
_____

 -45-

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

 Balance   Balance  Due within
Description  June 30, 2018 Issued Retired   June 30, 2019 One year
Business-type Activities, continued
Parking Fund
 Series 2014C GO with interest
 at 2.50% to 3.86% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036   $  1,075,000   $   -   $   45,000   $  1,030,000 $   40,000

 Series 2017A GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036   220,688   -   -   220,688   8,828

 Series 2017B GO with interest
 at 2.00% to 3.00% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036 2,665,000   -   120,000   2,545,000   115,000

 Premiums/(Discounts)   67,251   -   3,051   64,200   -

   Total Parking Fund   4,027,939   -   168,051   3,859,888   163,828

Museum Fund
 Series 2017A GO with interest
 at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing
 in fiscal year 2036   37,538   - - 37,538   1,502

 Premiums/(Discounts)   3,156   -   82   3,074   -